
MODEL 290

THREAD TRIMMER SERIES
Needle and Bobbin (top and bottom) Thread Trimmer

w - Needle Thread Wiper
- Automatic Reverse Function

R - Reverse Lever

L - Automatic Foot Lift |(Nl AIR OPERATED OR

(E) ELECTRIC OPERATED

z, - Z.
•  ;

M y

. ;N> v. -
.  i l .'- i. •• ^ - - r

2111179-141-0

il/1

ri
J. V»

4"^ ■)



A\;^ J ̂ -■ X. r ^ H 'r- M
r \ \ V'ii . i- i-^ • -:••. ■/■ .;.J; ■ . ■'^•.•^•■^' , r,- ' -' '7 -

■ • 'A.-ii-7. -

'>v.

• •• '-,^5^ V-v. A

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOGUE
•v^V ■_,. He-

-. -T 7 V._► .•^' h

1 . This parts catalogue has been made up on the basis of the data of JAN. 1982.

2 . The order placed with an abbreviated part number is not acceptable. Be sure to place an
order with the full REF. No. with parts name.

for ex. (correct) AC296D Thread take-up lever assy
(wrong) 296 Thread take-up lever ass y

; >■

,' A- •'
••-rjL i 4 The parts are subject to change without priornotice.

: ■ 7;

■

3 . If the following sysmbol is provided in the remarks column, refer to the parts catalogue in
accordance with the explanation of the symbols below:

*  The symbol means the special part for the series model. Since the part maked with
this symbol differs according to the thickness of cloth, refer to the column of the
subclass special parts.

:

.  .. VvU. !},•'3.. V. ',X'h \ 'VV-r
^ WT

i \ . /. ■

-vsA: '

A ; x.^-»

•A ? . '/?■• * " -'I - •.-•.'Tir* M >• i:* ••f-A . iWTtV -. r' . *

^ / ^r0mmm40%. - ■r



a  ̂
CONTENTS

0. tt # M
Specification

page

2

1  . W ff 4
Machine Body Component Parts

2. 6
Top Shaft, Needle Bar .Take-up Lever

3. 8
Presser Bar, Knee Lifter

4. 12
Vertical Shaft, Lower Shaft

5. 7K¥- 1"
Feed Rock Shaft, Feed Lifting Shaft

6. ja » M 1®
Oil Lubrication

7. ̂  « U M 20
Thread Trimmer

8. JSvJS-r • m-r 22
Automatic Reverse Feed, Wiper

9. # m s, m w 26
Accessories

28

Sub Glass Special Parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



0. tt ̂ m # Specification

ffl

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



0. tt Specification

REF. NO. PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY REMARK

ACAOOIC

'  099

'  098

2111229-111-C

2110912-410-C

0201166-130

Instruction booklet

Bobbin winder

Thread stand

NO. ig F*1 S REVISION INTERCHANGE. m Sr SERIAL NO.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



^  m Machine Body Component Parts

SG644

SC644-

SC644
SC644—644-¥ i

197 —

SC623

SC380^

SC926A
©—SN013

101 TTO
SC644,

SC644^ ^^823'

g)/ 132

192

192

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Machine Body Component Parts

REF. NO.

TO S

PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY REMARK

AC lOlA 2120201-234-A Rubber plug 2

"  I02A 2110201-254-A Rubber plug 7

"  103 A 2111101-241-A > i]/<— Thread take-up cover 1

SC 673 9541104-259 (%) Screw (11/64) 1

AC 198B 2111102-301-B «fl) Supplementary tension ass'y 1

SC 823 9013600-003 ilil'JM- y (%) Screw (11/64) 1

AC 197 2111102-311 i » Thread guide pin 1

"  108 2110602-319 Nut 1

"  109B 2110901-210-B 7-U19 (ffl) Top cover ass'y 1

"  llOA 2110901-211-A 7-U1 9 Top cover 1

"  lllA 2110901-305-A + \ }\'T- Oil gauge window 1

"  112A 2110901-215-A 7 - 1*7 9 '< j ̂  'y f Packing for top cover 1

SC 644 9540907-247 (VeJ Screw (9/64)

AC 114 2111101-231 Face plate 1

»  lOlA 2120201-234-A iHSn '/K 7 9 Rubber plug

"  115A 2111101-23 2-A Packing for face 1

SC 644 9540907-247 (®/«) Screw (9/64) 3

AC 199 2121602-315-A Thread guide 1

SC 623 9540901-101 (%,) Screw (9/64) 1

AC 118C 2110213-12(K: mrnm (tfl) Slide plate ass)y 1

"  119A 2110213-121-A 0  IS Slide plate 1

"  120 1110301-522 Slide plate spring 1

SC 771A 9013400-021-A ^ ̂ 'J (^2) Screw (3/32)

AC 122F 2110303-112-F It Needle plate 1 *

SC 823 9013600-003 A1DI'Jm->' (%) Screw (11/64)

AC 125C 2110602-313-C Thread guide right 1

SC 623 9540901-101 v (®/«) Screw (9/64) 1

AC 126C 2110902-356-C Thread tension release pin (L) 1

SC 380 9501508-276 jt->< (%) Screw (15/64) 1

AC 192 2121602-350 (ffl) Thread tension unit 1 *

»  191 2121602-356 JL JV ti* > Thread tension release pin 1

»  195 2111102-354 Thread take-up spring 1

«  132 2110202-358 > t- V (%,) Screw (9/64) 1

"  133 2110202-361 Packing for thread tension 1

"  134 2210101-151 m  (A) Bed leg (A) 1

SC 926A 9026900-030-A Aft.-KJi- h (M 8 P-1.25) Screw (M8 P= 1.25) 1

SN 013 9420201-119 t  y h Nut 1

AC 137 2210101-152-A 13 (B) Bed leg (B) 1

»  138 2210101-153-A m  (c) Bed leg (C) 1

"  139 0252037-114 3 - K 7" 7 •> a Plug for bed hole 1

I

^ Si S REVISION INTERCHANGE. « S SERIAL NO.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2.
Top Shaft, Needle Bar, Take-up
Lever

so 113 \

SC306 289
SC306

I  SC732

I  294 236 SC385^^2?®^

SC306

235SC716

SC304
SW006A

SC384

SO 384

217 SO 384
,JJ

SC006

SO 369 CJ

SC731

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2. haft. Needle Bar, Take-up
aths%

REF. NO.

So S

PARTS NO.
DP -a PARTS NAME

QTV REMARK

AC 201D

"  202D

" 203C

"  299F

SC 369

2110202-115-D

2110202-113-D

2111112-111-C

2110202-114-F

9501501-256

l+Mijt 9iiy9

9  (-h)

9 11 (T)'

(%)

Plastic plug

Needle bar bushing upper

Needle bar

Needle bar bushing lower

Screw (15/64)

1

1

1

1

*

*

AC 207B

"  208A

«  298

SC 731

AC 297

2110202-122-B

2110602-116-A

2121002-116

954081^-279

2110402-193

F ̂

C/a)
St #11

Needle bar slide block

Thread guide

Needle bar thread guide

Screw (1/8)

Needle #11

1

1

1

1

1 *

.. 213A

SC 006

AC 296D

SC 306

AC 217B

2111106-391-A

9013200-006

2111102-021-D

9015600-006

2210102-215-B

> (%,)
71^ > («i)

C%)
S+t$ 9 7 > 7 ̂"7 /> X -

Retainer plate for oil wick

Screw (9/64)

Thread take-up lever ass'y

Screw (15/64)

Needle bar crank washer

1

1

1

1

1

*

"  218

"  295A

" 294A

SC 732

"  716

2111102-225

2121602-130-A

2121602-131-A

9013400-026

9541604-256

Xfy-mj'O

7 ̂9 (JHl)

7 7 y 7

X^'y 7 7 y 7 ±/ C/s)

C/a)

Oil cut for thread take-up

Take-up lever crank ass'y
Take-up lever crank

Screw (9/32)

Screw (1/4)

1

1

1

1

1

*

"  387

AC 289

SC 306

AC 225A

SO 021

9501604-256

2110914-220

9015600-006

2110904-123-A

9060100-021

(Vi)
±.fi9 9>um (ffl)

±7 7- •>' (%)
SftiftiseiB#

0 '} y 7'

Screw (1/4)

Top shaft front bushing ass'y
Screw (15/64)

Oil adjusting valve

Rubber packing

1

1

1

1

1

AC 227

»  228A

SW 006A

AC 230

»  231H

2110904-124

2110904-125-A

9030100-006-A

2110904-129

2111114-111-H

#rhl$'<T

y j. 11 h

¥ m ^

±  tt

Oil adjusting valve spring

Felt

Washer

Oil adjusting rubber

Top shaft

1

1

1

1

1

«  232

"  233A

SC 304

AC 235C

SC 306

2110904-127

2110604-118-A

9015600-004

2110904-113-C

9015600-006

7"-7 7'y 7 >x-

±♦47*7 7
±9^- ■>- (®/b)
>.♦4 ^ 9

±9 y (%J

Washer

Top shaft plug
Screw (5/16)
Top shaft center bushing
Screw (16/64)

1

1

1

1

1

AC 236A

SC 384

AC 238

.. 239

SC 384

2110604-140-A

9501602-276
2110204-012

2110204-101
9501602-276

7 — (111)

{%)
+>- (fil)

4->- («i)

lh/T -7 ('/J

Top shaft collar ass'y
Screw (1/4)
Gear ass'y
Gear ass'y
Screw (1/4)

1

1

1

1

7

"  385

AC 288

SC 306

SO 113
AC244E

9501603-256

2110904-260
9015600-006
9060200-013
2110944-150-E

O/i)
±^9 9 (la)

(%)
Tt 4 )V'y-11

m)

Screw (1/4)
Top shaft rear bushing
Screw (15/64)
Oil seal
Hand wheel ass'y

1

1

1

1

1

" 245D

SC 536

2110944-151-D

9531507-276

X  = m

(%)

Hand wheel
Screw (15/64)

1

2

NO. S IS S REVISION a«St4 INTERCHANGE. S SERIAL NO.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Release. Knee Lifter

336

335— E
SR202

SC260
SC518

317

I  326 SR202
SC380

-SC260

SW420

SC902

SW105

325

329
SR203
SR202

SC006

SN040 332

SC369 K-

SC663

-

0

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3.
Presser Bar, Tension
Release, Knee Lifter

aaijss?

REF. NO.

mi S

PARTS NO.
£ PARTS NAME

mtiL

QTY

(3 #

REMARK

AC 301B

302C

" 304

" 305A

"  306

2110203-271-B

2110203-272-C

2110903-213

2110203-211-A

2111103-223

If ilElBi? 7- ■>'
if V a / K
if X /< i-
if X
if xi-^ilfjtJ)

Pressure regulating screw
Pressure regulating bar
Presser spring
Presser bar

Oil cut for presser bar

1

1

1

1

1

" 307

"  308

"  309

SC 666
SC 006

2111103-230

2111103-231

2111102-316

9541102-259
9013200-006

lfxi^»rdl+ («l)

if xi#rd+

(%)
(^)

Presser bar guide bracket
assV
Presser bar guide bracket
Thread guide front
Screw (11/64)
Screw (9/64)

1

1
1

1

AC 311A

SC 369
AC 312D

SC 663
AC 3ISA

2120403-215-A

9501501-256
2110103-220-D
9540926-241
2111103-351-A

ifxi$j« 9 Jt-

{%)
if X (IB)

iX)
if X J: y

Presser bar bushing
Screw (15/64)
Presser foot ass'y
Screw (9/64)
Presser bar lifter lever

1

1

1

1

1

*

SO 110
AC 317B

SC 518

AC 319A

9060200-010
2111103-355-B

9531102-247

2111103-256-A

Ti-'i — >1'

ifx hy ̂  7 > 7

(%)
•ji^rJiy'; > 7

Oil seal

Presser bar lifter lever
crank

Screw (11/64)
Knee lifter plate

1

1

1

1

1

SC 260

SR 202

AC 322A

SW420

SC 902

9018500030

9080200-002

2111103-412-A

9120300418

9580902-118

13: =r- •>- m

Mi ±
h  {^)

Pivot screw (3/16)
Snap ring
Retainer

Washer

Screw (9/64)

1

1

1

1

1

AC 325B

"  326B
SC 350
SW 105

SR 202

2111103-411-B
2111103-251-B
9501101-256
9030100-105

9080200-0P2

^ X >1/ >

± > 7- > (%)
^ Mi ^

Tension release plate
Knee lifter plate shaft
Screw (11/64)
Washer

Snap ring

1

1

1

1

SR 203

AC 329A

"  330

"  331A

"  332A

9080200-003
2111103-414-A
2111101-254
0252032-178-A

0252042-182-A

^ X ;v ^ < i-

A y - 7' fU

y - 7" )u X > K

Snap ring
Tension release spring
Rubber plug
Tension release cable
Cable end

1

1

1

1

1

SN 040
SC 380

AC 334C
"  335

"  336

9172500-104
9501508-276
2111103-253-C
2111103-255
2111103-269

t  y b

± ^ =f- •>' (%)
RS±yD y K
i^iyj > 7^

/•f-y+

Nut
Screw (15/64)
Knee lifter rod
Knee lifter link shaft
Packing

1

1

1

1

SC 260
AC 337

SR 202

SC 237A

AC 339

90185004)30
2111103-252

9080200-002
90155004)81-A

2111103-258

C/b)
iUt±y> 7

v  (%)

Pivot screw (3/16)
Knee lifter link

Snap ring
Pivot screw (3/16)
Knee lifter connecting
push rod

1

1

1
1

"  340F
"  34IB

» 342D

2111101-300-F
2111101-311-B
2110601-312-D

14 (tfl)
14 yu/N* y

juf^y/'ty ii-y^

Oil pan ass'y
Oil pan
Oil pan gasket

1

1

1

♦

♦

♦

NO. §1 f*) S REVISION aifttt INTERCHANGE. a S SERIAL NO.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



%

soon

SC9 4

SR216

> ^SC914356—

SN041—® J, 1^
^JB&t^SC367

_S_C_924A_SNp41_

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3.
Presser Bar, Tension

Release, Knee Lifter

Mi4i
REF. NO.

SO Oil

SC 732

AC 345E

346C

SC 914

PARTS NO.

9060100-011

9016400-023

2110203-340-E

2110203-341-C

9592002-159

0 ') > 7'

- ■> (M8P-1.25)

(«l)

(Xs)

PARTS NAME

Drain packing
Drain screw (MS P=1.25)
Knee lifter bracket ass'y
Knee lifter bracket

Screw (5/16)

ti
QTY REMARK

AC 348
SC 924A

367

SN 041
AC 352

353

SR 216
AC 355C

356D

357

2111103-344
9024000-002-A

9501208-256

9410125-107

2111103-363

2111103-364
9080200-016

2110213-303-C

2110203-342-D

2111103-366

(%)

(^fs)
i- / I-

l¥x±V'*ll!

7-

(«l)

1'^ -M

Knee lifter controller
Screw (15/64)
Screw (3/16)
Nut

Knee lifter shaft

Knee lifter shaft spring
Snap ring
Knee lifter pad ass'y
Knee lifter arm

Knee lifter plunger

NO. 50 F*3 ^ REVISION INTERCHANGE. » S SERIAL NO.

11From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4. aa-Tttm# Vertical Shaft, Lower Shaft

SC306

401-

SC306

SC009

SW420

1?^

D

-403

12From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4. Vertical Shaft, Lower Shaft

PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY
M  «

REMARK

AC 401A

" 402A

SO 306

AC 403A

SC 306

2110904-241-A

2110204-242-A

901S600-006

2110204-243-A

9015600-006

9 II ±.

itj'i' V ('^«)
9 JUT

± ̂ 7- > (%)

Vertical shaft

Vertical shaft bushing upper

Screw (15/64)

Vertical shaft bushing lower

Screw (15/64)

AC 499B

" 496

" 495A

SC 305A

AC 410B

" 41IC

2111104-211-B

2111116-366

0252052-154-A

9015600-005-A

2110616-214-B

2110606-233-C

T  IS

Tt47x JU h

T16 ̂ 5' ju h5

(%)
A

Lower shaft

Oil felt

Lower shaft bushing front
Screw (15/64)

Oil adjusting screw

Oil adjusting spring

" 412A

"  494A

SC 009

AC 417C

419A

2111104-213-A

2110204-214-A

9013200-009

2111004-310-C

2110114-321-A

Ttt^ 9 Juip

9 ii^'iH.

(%)
(«)

AL .t: t' y

Lower shaft bushing center

Lower shaft bushing rear

Screw (15/64)

Rotary hook ass'y

AL bobbin

420

421A

422B

SC 522

SW 420

2111104-311

2110604-301-A

2110904-315-B

9531104-267

9120300418

m)

T'lM-y (%)

^ M ^

Bobbin case bottom spring

Bobbin case ass'y

Hook retainer

Screw (11/64)

Washer

m M ^ REVISION aiftli INTERCHANGE. tt # SERIAL NO.

13From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5. 7K¥-±T^^Jil#
Feed Rock Shaft, Feed
Lifting Shaft

SC519

&

SR202

^SC503

—536

0) ̂SC380
0^

*  SW142 527

sc 0
535 ^ SR202

!i^^522
'^50380SC%3 L_^SC519^ ̂

SC380
SC519

si 5"^ SC903!

14From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5.
Feed Rock Shaft,

Lifting Shaft
Feed

REF. NO.

n  A
oo

PARTS NO.
QU 'TJ

PARTS NAME
QTY REMARK

AC 501A

" 598

" 597

SC 384

AC 504

2110305-160-A

2111115-110

2111115-111

9501602-276

2110205-232

7 V > '7 a 7 K !^ll)

iS') (ffi)

&*) ii I-

ll: (K)

5' JU {[k)

Crank rod ass'y

Feed cam ass'y

Feed cam

Screw (1/4)

Freed shaft bushing rear

1

1

1

2

'l

SC 380

AC 505

"  506

SC 903

AC 508A

9501508-276

2111105-205

2111105-255

9581201-456

2110205-282-A

il; * f ■> (%)
7 7 > 7 a 7 KS»e («l)
7 7 > 7 u 7 !• ic'xjie

u 7 Kit'i#

Screw (15/64)
Feed lifting bell crank ass'y
Feed lifting bell crank
Screw (3/16)
Hinge pin

1

1

1

1

1

*

SC 519

AC 510J

"  511

"  512A

" 513D

9531102-256

2110205-251-J

2110205-233

2110206-346-A

2110305-260-D

[%}

j)| •) + 'f 'l- 7. [• y ' > -

•7 -f 7

(«l)

Screw (11/64)
Feed lifting shaft
Oil rejecter
Oil retainer

Feed lifting bell arm ass'y

1

1

2

1

" 514B

" 515C

SC 695

" 903

AC 517

2110205-204-B

2110305-26IC

9541209-259

9581201-456

2110205-231

v (^ji)

h  (%)
9  (liil)

Sliding block ass'y
Feed lifting bell arm
Screw (3/16)
Screw (3/16)
Feed shaft bushing front

1

1

1

1

1

SC 380

AC 504

SC 380
AC 518A

"  519D

9501508-276

2110205-232

9501508-276

2111005-271-A

2111105-310-D

Jh^ =f- >' (%)
9 11 im

±9 1%)

(«l)

Screw (15/64)
Feed shaft bushing rear
Screw (15/64)
Feed rock shaft

Feed regulator ass'y

1

1

1

1

1

"  520A

SC 519

" 903

AC 521

"  522

2111105-140-A

9531102-256
9581201-456
2111105-317

2111105-318

4C'tijI')D 7 K («l)

m

Crank rod ass'y
Screw (11/64)
Screw (3/16)
Feed regulator shaft A
Feed regulator shaft B

1

1

1

1

SC 380

SR 202

AC 523F

"  5 24A

SC 112

9501508-276

9080200-002

2111005-210-F

2111005-211-A

9013800-013

i-y (%)
KSyih^tt

(HI)

 &■ ') m

k'f-'bly iXi)

Screw (15/64)
Snap ring E
Feed bar bell crank ass'y
Feed bar beU crank ass'y
Screw (3/16)

1

1

1

2

AC 526B

" 527B

SW 142

SC 110
AC 530

2111005-221-B

2111005-225-B

9030100-142

9013800-010
2110606-345

0  ti

^'"bi■y iX)
•{ / 7i-x

Feed bar

Feed bar shaft

Washer

Screw (3/16)
Retainer plate for oil wick

1

1

1

1

1

SC 615

AC 532B

SC 503

AC 535
SC 380

9540806-106
2110405-223-B

9530801-279
2111105-231

9501508-276

k^'\^i-y {%)
m

{%)
0 44 yf 7 Jl- (fill)

Jh > > (%)

Screw (1/8)
Feed dog
Screw (1/8)
Feed shaft bushing front
Screw (15/64)

1

1

1

1

*

AC 536

SR 202
AC 537

SC 519

2111105-344

9080200-002
2111105-345

9531102-256

7 K

7

(%)

Connecting rod
Snap ring E
Connecting pin
Screw (11/64)

1

1

1

1

NO. S  S REVISION INTERCHANGE. M S SERIAL NO.

I

15From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5. :ic5F-±T^^UIII^
Feed Rock Shaft, Feed

Lifting Shaft

SC519
540

. SO019

SO007

590

SR213 SW302

550

\

SO 018 SC704

<1

«»»

16From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



5.
Feed Rock Shaft,
Lifting Shaft

Feed

REF. NO. PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY
m  #

REMARK

AC 538B

AC 540

SC 519

AC 599

SC 306

SO 007

2111115-327-B

2110105-325

9531102-256

0252013-320

9015600-006

9060100-007

{%)

m)

£> 7--y {%)

0') (/J>)

Feed regulator cam

Soft plug

Screw (11/64)

Feed regulator stud ass'y

Screw (15/64)

Rubber packing

"  019

AC 543 A

"  590

SR 213

"  544

9060100-019

0252013-150-A

0252013-159

9080200-113

2111105-341

o •; > / ( k)

(lit)

Rubber packing

Feed regulator lever ass'y

Rubber of feed regulator
lever

Snap ring E
Spring retainer plate

SC 108 '

AC 546

"  547D

"  548C

SC 704

9013800-008

0252023-136

2110905-304-D

2110905-334C

9541220-107

y  •>' ( 3/16)

(W)

v  (Xt)

Screw (3/16)

Spring for feed regulator lever

Feed regulator lever ass'y

Feed regulator lever

Screw (3/16)

AC 550A

SO 007

SW 302

SC 694

AC 553B

SC 517

AC 554

"  556B

SC 685

SO 018

2111105-335-A

9060100-007

9030400-001

9541208-107

0252013-134-B

0 'J > /

(X)

u/<- h •/ /<-

Feed regulator lever shaft

Rubber packing

Washer

Screw (3/16)

Lever stopper

9531102-219

2111105-350

2110905-356-B

9541203-247

9060100-018

(%)
ig'J (ilH)

iS'J ')

(3/b)
O 'I y if'

Screw (11/64)

Feed regulator dial ass'y
Feed regulator dial shaft
Screw (3/16)

Rubber packing

AC 559C

"  560A

NO.

2110305-353-C

2110105-354-A

Dial pin

Dial spring

^ REVISION 21^14. INTERCHANGE. SERIAL NO.

17From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6. 1 Oil Lubrication

—697

SC006 —607

18From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



6. ̂  ̂  ̂ Oil Lubrication

REF. NO.

15

PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY REMARK

AC 698

SC 682

AC 605C

"  697

"  607C

2111136-110

9541201-256

2110206-116-C

2111116-147

2110906-149-C

* ̂ ^ - («1)

{ft)
t -i f % -j b

^  -f

-f («!)

Oil pump body ass'y

Screw (3/16)

Magnet
Upper oil feed pipe
Oil returning tube

696

609C

"  610

"  612

SC 006

2111136-144

2110906-311-C

2110216-321

2111106423

901320(W)06

y if

(%j)

Lower oil feed pipe

Thread take-up crank stud

wick

Feed shaft wick

Oil tube retainer

Screw (9/64)

I

NO. ili 1*1 ?? REVISION Slftft INTERCHANGE. «K S SERIAL NO.

19From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7. ̂  ̂ U PI # Thread Trimmer

SC 085

SC611

SN018

SC542

SC 542 799

SW318 9

SC704 © ^/SC281
0

-SO018

SR240

SO 384

SW21

SO 024

SC282A

SN024

—SC283

20From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7. i) Thread Trimmer

REF. NO.

a  4L
CD Ir

PARTS NO.

□  ̂
an 'O. PARTS NAME

ii
QTY REMARK

AC 701D

"  702B

SO 542
.. 611

SN 018

0252052-142-D

0252052-141-B
9550902-267

9540802-102
9440081-106

-f 7 5^-

t  -f 7

(K)
t  v V

Knife holder

Stationary knife
Screw (9/64)
Screw (1/8)
Nut

1

1

1

1

1

AC 798

SW 318

SC 704

AC 799

"  705E

0252052-164
9130500-318

9541220-107

0252072-145

0252042-146-E

If

^ \ 7 f- —

+ A* 7

Thread restraining plate
Spring washer
Screw (3/16)
Moving balde
Arm for moving blade

1

1

1

1

1

SC 542
SR 240

AC 713

.. 714

SC 281

9550902-267

9070200-018

0252012-171

0252012-156

9018500-033

4-A- 7 4-A~-+'l'/-'<7 'i > /
7 ■> A--(fl)

13: •>'

Screw (9/64)
Bearing
Washer front

Snap ring C
Pivot screw

1

1

1

1

1

SN 024

AC715A

SC 282A
SO 024

SW 211

9440112-119

0252052-116-A

9015500-114-A

9060100-024

9030100-211

t  7 h

K 7- V
0 ') > y

■f 'i a > 1 y y X—

Nut

Connecting link
Pivot screw

"Coring
Nilon washer

1

1

1

1

1

AC 718B

SC 522

AC 720A

" 721A

" 795A

0252052-341-B

9531104-267

0252012-344-A

0252052-128-A

0252052-302-A

U/<-

y va

^<JJ0 4^a- B (ffl)

Thread trimmer lever

Screw (11/64)
Thread trimmer shaft busing
Thread trimmer spring
Thread trimmer gear B ass'y

1

1

1

1

1

SC 982

AC 794B

" 793

" 792

SC 384

9015600-024

0252052-322-B

0252052-331

2120704-231

9501602-276

(K)
7-1.

ii

7-

jt^ (3i«)

Screw (1/4)
Operating arm
Cam driving arm
Lower shaft collar
Screw (3/16)

1

1

1

1

SO 018

AC 791
" 729

" 790

.. 789

9060100-018
0252052-343

0252052-332
0252057-137

0252052-114

0 ') y ■r

^  0

7 7 •> 3 > yy< —
7 U / 'f

7 7 7 •J-Vy<—

"0" ring
Thread trimmer shaft
Cushion rubber
Solenoid base

Quth lever

1

1

1

1

1

" 788A

SC 283
AC 797
SC 085
AC 739C

0252062-119-A

9015500-024

0252057-125

9820406-467
0252047-131-C

7 7 7 4-X7''J 7 7^

a =?••>' (K.)
7'-7'^V}f i

4 P=0.7)

VU7 'f K

Quth spring
Pivot screw (3/16)
Cable retainer

Screw (M4 P = 0.7)
Trimmer solenoid

1

1

1

1

1

» 742

» 741A

» 743

„ 787B

SC 394

0252017-148

0252017-145-A

0252017-144

0252052-360-B

9625606-776

7-7/+A- 7 7* (4 P)
7-7 7' (4 P)

a (tfi)
4-x{M6 P=1.0)

Plug pin
Plug cap (4P)
Plug (4P)
Thread trimmer gear A ass'y
Screw (M6 P = 1.0)

1

1

1

2

NO. 5ii ?? REVISION SgStt INTERCHANGE. m S SERIAL NO.

21From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8. Automatic Reverse Feed, Wiper

SC085

SNsw
040323

SC085

SCOlO 801 322 SW

00^50086 \

SW323

/SN040

SW323
SW216

22From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8. Automatic Reverse Feed, Wiper

REF. NO.

M  $

PARTS NO.
&  &■ PARTS NAME

i® tt
QTY

m  #
REMARK

AC 801

SO DIG
AC 803B

804

»  80S

0252013-135

9013200-010
0252013-131-B

0252023-132

0252013-133

1

1

1

1

1

ISvS-f Automatic Reverse Feed

- X
h (1%;)

V U y K'N'- X

ft! 7"

Feed regulator fork
Screw (15/64)
Solenoid base

Spring retainer
Reverse spring

SW 216

"  323

SN 040

AC 808

SC 085

9120500419

9130500-308

9172500-104

0252035-233

9820406467

^  ±
y< ^ &

7" 7 I-

7 b 'f K i}^<-

(M4P=0.7)

Washer

Spring washer
Nut

Solenoid cover

Screw (M4 P=0.7)

2

3

1

1

3

AC 809A

" 810A

SW 099A
"  322

SC 086

0252027-133-A
0252013-105-A
9030100-009-A

9130300-108

9820408467

iS v lit 'f 7 U 7 -f K

¥ m ±

{M4P-0.7)

Back tacking solenoid
Drive arm ass'y
Washer

Spring washer
Screw (M4 P = 0.7)

1

1

3

3

3

AC 813
SC 093
SW 323

SN 040

AC 815

0252013-132

9820525467

9130500-308
9172500-104

0252013-137

/< «1 Tr
(M5P-0.8)

fM. "k
i- 7 h
/N> — —

Spacer
Screw (M5 P = 0.8)
Spring washer
Nut

Cover

1

1

1

1

1

SC 685
AC 816

"  817A

SC 350
AC 819A

9541203-247
0252035-225
0252015-131-A
9501101-256
0252015-101-A

(X.)
x-f 7 fuy-
X h 7 M*-

± 7 T- ■>' (%)

}¥->.-Ky7 m

Screw (3/16)
Microswitch case

Stopper
Screw (11/64)
Finger bar for back tack ass'y

3

1

1

1

1

SC 723
AC 824

"  825

.. 826A
"  827

9240316-119
0252027-115-A

0252047-123
0252017-147-A
0252027-152

(M3P-0.5)

-7 i 7V xi J -f

7-r

X'f 7

Screw (M3 P = 0.5)
Tube
Microswitch

Cap
Cover plate

2

1

1

2

1

"  891

SC 086
AC 829

"  741

"  740A

0252037-125
9820408467
0252047-111

0252017-148
0252017-145-A

•>* (M 4 P=0.7)

D - K

y 7 r f 7

+  /y (4 p)

Cable retainer
Screw (M4 P = 0.7)
Wire

Plug pin
Plug cap (4P)

3

5
1

4

1

o
00

0252027-144 -fyf ( 4 P) Plug (4P)

NO. ^ Oi ?? REVISION liietl INTERCHANGE. « ^ SERIAL NO.

23From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8. Automatic Reverse Feed, Wiper

S C096

Option
SW321—® @—SW321
SW004—@ @—SW004

SC096—® SC096

SW321—® SW321

SW004—® SW004

SC668-

SC517

SC668

S R210—© <EpD ©—S R210
848

852 SC646

S R212-^gyo
850

S R212
oO S C666

\\ SC082
857-1

854 855
S C646 856

24From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8. Automatic Reverse Feed, Wiper

PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME QTY

m  #

REMARK

AC 844

SC 517

AC 845

SW004

SW321

0252034-211

9531102-219

0252127-131

9030100-004

9130200-108

Option

7 ̂ X

7 Y />*- y u / 'f K

¥ ̂  ̂

I Wiper I

Solenoid mounting base

Screw (11/64)

Wiper solenoid

Washer

Spring washer

SC 096

AC 741

835

836

846

9820308-467

0252017-148

0252017-143

0252017-142

0252014-238

(M3P=0.5)

7*7 (3 P)

7*7 / (3 P)

7-f 7 7'"; > y

Screw (M3 P=0.5)

Plug pin

Plug cap (3P)

Plug (3P)

Wiper spring

" 847

" 848

SR 210

AC 849

" 850

SR 212

AC 851

" 852

SC 284

AC 853

0252014-237

0252014-235

9080200-010

0252014-234

0252014-236

9080200-012

0252014-230

0252014-233

9015500-116

0252014-228

y u / -r K t' >

7  ''— B 7 K

B ■ K t° >

Spring support

Solenoid pin

Snap ring

Connecting rod

Rod pin

7 -f /•— •; V y

7 h 7 —

gf-v' {M4 F=0. 7)

7 i f'— i) —

Snap ring

Wiper link

Stopper

Pivot screw (M4 P=0,7)

Base cover

SC 668

AC 854

SC 646

AC 855

SC 666

9541103-102

0252024-220

9540908-207

0252024-222

9541102-259

i.%)

7 -f f'-r — u

(%)

7 -r /'-teS

y (%)

Screw (11/64)

Wiper arm

Screw (9/64)

Wiper bushing

Screw (11/64)

AC 856

"  857

SC 082

NO,

0252024-223

0252024-221

9820306-467

7 -r /'-iii

7 -f —

(M3P=0.5)

Wiper shaft

Wiper

Screw (M3 P=0.5)

9! rt g REVISION INTERCHANGE. m # SERIAL NO.

25From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



9. # Ji1 n°Q g0 # Accessories

SC676 SC676

SC086

SC087

ccc

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



9. nm n
nn Accessories

PARTS NO.
PARTS NAME

QTY
m  #

REMARK

AC 999B

702B

905B

906A

908A

0203091-110-B

0252052-141-B

2111101-324-B

2111101-325-A

0201385-173-A

t  ̂ y

X 3'A A

aHSUi X 3'A B

t  y x

Accessory box ass'y

Statinonary knife

Comer rubber A

Corner rubber

Hinge

909B

910

911C

912A

SC 676

0201385-174-B

0201052-103

0201013-111-C

2110911-410-A

9541109-107

y i/

K V ^

'I- h — (tfi;

(%)

Hinge rubber

OU

Driver LL
Belt cover ass'y

Screw (11/64)

AC 194A

' 591A

' 247A

' 290

SC 086

2110343-112-A

2110225-223-A

0252058-113-A

0252058-112

9820408-467

W. (4 XI.415)

iX- i; (4 xl.lSom)

■t >- "V" — ■/ -y •> 3.

-b y V y y°

(M4P=0.7)

Needle plate (4 x 1.4)
Feed dog (4 x 1.15mm)
Connecting sleeve
Senser grip
Screw (M4 P = 0.7)

AC 250

SC 087

AC 915

' 996A

0252017-125
9820412-467
0252027-126

0201076-111-A

-i- ■( V y y ') y y"

(M4 P=0.7)
o y y y y

Nylon clip
Screw (M4 P = 0.7)
Nylon cramper
Machine head cover

NO. $ !li ^ REVISION Slfttt INTERCHANGE. m S SERIAL NO.

27From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



u
niJQn Sub Class Special Parts

■r=j

REF. NO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME
ii Vi
QTY

AC 194 A

1230

193

2890

204D

2110343-112-A
2110803-113-0
2121612-350
2111122-111-0

2111102-111-D

IS {4ttX1.4^ )
It IS (3fiCX2.6jJ )

(ffl)
It

It t#

Needle plate (4 X 1.40)
Needle plate (3 X 2.60)
Thread tension unit
Needle bar

Needle bar
288B

287

212

286B

28SB

2210202-114-B

2110212-192
2120302-197

2111142-021-B
2111112-021-B

(T)
It #9
It #21

(«i)

(ffl)

Needle bar bushing lower
Needle #9

Needle #21

Thread take up lever ass'y
Thread taek up lever ass'y

284A

399

313A

418A
592

2121612-130-A

2111113-220

2110923-220-A

2110904-310-A

2111115-205

77 > 7 («l)

If (tR)
If X («i)

(«l)

7 7 > 7 n 7 KlUe («i)

Take up lever crank ass'y
Presser foot ass'y
Presser foot ass'y
Rotary hook ass'y
Feed lifting bell crank ass'y

591A

553A

555B

NO.

2110225-223-A
2110905-223-A

2110315-350-B

') m
') m

(tn)

Feed dog
Feed dog
Feed regulator dial ass'y

3i REVISION INTERCHANGE. « S SERIAL NO.

28
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Automatic Presser Foot Lifter

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



i  ̂
CONTENTS

Page

1  . Automatic Presser Foot Lifter 32

(Electro Magnetic Type)

2- Automatic Presser Foot Lifter 34

(Pneumatic Air Type)

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1 .Automatic Presser Foot Lifter (Electro Magnetic Type)

?3-199

SN()43
pj^ja^SN043

®-SW197

/-SC469

SC978

SC090

\ 112

ernft3SW309SC063 .^33
fe-736 ' -

—-SCC63
>^^-SW327
^ ̂SW203

32From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1 .Automatic Presser Foot LifterOectro Magnetic Type)

aais^ i
REF. NO.

DO W

PARTS NO.
no ^ PARTS NAME

m tt
QTY

m  #
REMARK

SW 197

AX 105

SC 394

AX 199

"  107

SN 043

9030100-197

0252014-122

9625606-776

0252024-131

0252014-137

9172600-119

w- m ±
i} y —

y ydviep-i.o)

h

•f y h

Washer

Collar

Screw (M6 P= 1.0)

Presser bar lifter arm

Knee lifter stopper

Nut

1

1

1

1

2

SC 469

AX197A

"  112A

"  113A

SC 090

9322932-319

0252024-140-A

0252014-141-A

0252014-151-A

9820512-467

-fy •>'

}fi±rv j AY «fl)

KWf+tS (A)

y\^ y A KWfg (B)

(M5P-0.8)

Wood screw

Presser lifting solenoid ass'y

Solenoid installing

bracket (A)

Solenoid installing

bracket (B)

Screw (M5 P = 0.8)

1

1

1

AX 115A

"  195

"  194

198

" 741A

0252024-136-A

0252047-110

0252097-111

0252037-144

0252017-145-A

3 - K m)

-fyf\ P

7*7 7 ̂4 P

Spacer

Wire ass'y

Cab tyre cable

Plug 4P

Plug cap 4P

3

1

1

1

1

AX 197

AX 119

SW202

SW309

;  SC 083

0252027-148

0252037-133

9110200-107

9130200-108

9820314-467

-fy

i^y-hf-yv y A K

^ m. -k

A' k

(M3P-0.5)

Plug pin

Presser lifting solenoid

Washer

Spring washer

Screw (M3 P = 0.5)

1

1

1

1

AX 123

AC 736

SC 063

SC 951

AX 126E

0252017-121

0252037-125

9225508-418

9711608-119

0252014-104-E

JS ^

(M4P-0.7)

h  (K)

n 7 K (»)

Terminal base

Cable retainer

Screw (M4 P = 0.7)

Screw (1/4)

Rod ass'y

1

1

1

1

SC 978

AX 196

"  129

SW 327

SW203

9711620-119

0252024-132

0252014-142

9140300-318

9110300-419

(M6P-1.0)

fsi tS) m

•y u y A K ■/}/<-

A- &.k

^ & k

Screw (M6 P = 1.0)
Drive arm

Solenoid cover

Spring washer
Washer

1

1

1

3

SC 063 9225508-418 i-^'bA-y (M4P-0.7) Screw (M4 P = 0.7) 3

NO. ^ ili ^ REVISION INTERCHANGE. tt S SERIAL NO.
1
!
1

i
33From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2. Automatic Presser Foot Lifter (Pneumatic Air Type)

—219
SW318

SC089 p SC394
!R-198

SN043d6::~^

SN043

SC085

I  736
^  2 0

SN043 ̂

SW3251
SN043

SW325

SCOOI

SC328-.^206
■97 198

SC280

SN043
SW325

SC280
SOOOl

SN043
203 202

SC089

" r"
201

34From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2. Automatic Presser Foot Lifter (Pneumatic Air Type)

REP. NO.

Si $
PARTS NO.

Si ^ PARTS NAME
m t'l
QTY

m  #
REMARK

AX 201A

" 202

" 203

SW325

SN 043

0252016-130-A

0252016-131

0211021-168

9130600-108

9172600-119

xr - > >} > V- (^)

XT - > ') > 9"-

."K — Jlr •>' 3 'f 'y h

t  y b

Air cylinder ass'y

Air cylinder

Ball joint

Spring washer

Nut

1

1

1

1

" 205

" 206

" 207

"  208

"  209

0252026-144

0252016-151

0252016-160

0252016-161

0252017-167

(>i)

X T - ■?- J. - 7'

V u y >f (ffl)

V u y -f my

Elbow (1/8)
Air tube

Solenoid valve ass'y
Solenoid valve
Tube

1

1

1

1

1

AX 197

AC 741A
AX 198

AX 210

" 211A

0252027-148
0252017-145-A

0252037-144

0254016-146
0252014-111-A

y =7 7' >

y^y^ T V 7' 4 p

7-7 P

x;u.-K (K)

7 7 y / h

Plug pin
Plug cap (4P)
Plug (4P)
Elbow (1/4)
Bracket

1

1

1

SC 280
SC 089
AC 736

SC 085

AX214A

9018500-032
9820508-467

0252037-125

9820406-467
0252026-151-A

n f- ■>'
(M5P"0.8)

y-7'ulfx
•f/n:/J>;f. ■>' (M4P~0.7)
xr-y x-y

Pivot screw

Screw (M5 P = 0.8)
Cable retainer

Screw (M4 P = 0.7)
Air tube

2

1

1

1

SC 328
SO 001
SW325

SN 043

AC 217

9025900-032

9060100-001
9130600-108
9172600-119
0252016-102

b

0 'J 7 7

t  y b

-} (ffl)

Screw

Rubber packing
Spring washer
Nut

Filter regulator ass'y

2

2

1

"  218

" 219

" 220

" 221

SW318

0252016-117

0252016-118
0252026-145

0252016-153
9130500-318

7^ )\,9-\^^xV-9-

x\^- 9 -y V y y h
fT'-yx y 7JU (K)

7  7 5'- (K)

Filter regulator
Regulator Bracket
Horse nipple (1/4)
Connecter (1/4)
Spring washer

1

1

1

1

SC 089

SC 435

AX 105

SC 394
AX 198

9820508^67
9312820-119
0252014-122
9625606-776

0252024-131

(M5P-0.8)
7 7 7, 7' y

i) y -

7^ft7\7 + ±7 7 y(M6 P-1.0)
ifxiygfe

Screw (M5 P = 0.8)
Wood screw

Collar

Screw (M6 P = 1.0)
Presser bar lifter arm

2

1

1

1

"  107

SN 043
AX 299

0252014-137

9172600-119

0252024-125

7  7 h
j¥xjiy<S/< 7>

Knee lifter stopper
Nut

Knee lifter shaft spring

2

2

1

NO. ®  g REVISION SIfttt INTERCHANGE. « S SERIAL NO.

35From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



■A- A , ->//■

::-.C "A'V^'-^fA- X V- "X- -v,^- ;.\>\; ̂ i\ H
■ i > ^,U" Xfc1^^. ^■-■■^;. , ;5; v: ^ f t^.:
^\i ^]-*V^!}-"'^ '^^N.C- N. -^>•'•>-■•. M- % >'-^. ->

'iJ0 : v:i %.m'SmAp'■
• -v '.-J .. <.. >. r.'-'-^^'t ;l:' ;••; - • Iff' .'>^ •

uv.jK: s ^„.r'-r • ^ A ? ■ , .A i'S.*

^ > «• .ril

AiAfW
-if' r/-;/.-c#.

1

>  . •>

J 'r/.^/': ;^tt. f

^ . •-"''■ 'S^ ';• "\ , *
^  v^:^.. a^N:-.
-a;: , A ■ ! -f }M-:::h ■

>i. i .' - ' ■ : ' -y > v'; ' i|, ■ frc^VA^- 'V-v\''-->
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




